
killing off this faltering recovery and plunging the 
economy back into even deeper trouble.

“The makers are marching backwards, construc-
tion is slumping and it’s only services that have 
rescued the economy from shrinking. This is the 
opposite of the rebalanced economy we were 
promised.

“We were never going to get a stable recovery 
with the shaky foundations of wage stagnation, low 
investment and insecure jobs. We need a new plan 
for growth based on investment in infrastructure 
and good jobs with decent pay.”

www.ons.gov.uk/ons/dcp171778_402219.pdf

www.tuc.org.uk/economic-issues/public-spending/labour-market-and-economic-re-
ports/economic-analysis/slowest-ever

Blacklisted rep in 
tribunal victory
A union rep blacklisted after complaining about 
anti-Liverpool jibes on his manager’s Facebook 
page said he was proud to stand up for Scousers 
after winning a tribunal for unfair dismissal.

John Kelly, a member of Unite, was not offered work 
by Interserve Industrial Services when the construc-
tion team working on a power station in Runcorn 
transferred to another project at Capenhurst.

Economy slows in first 
quarter of year
Economic growth has slumped to its weakest level 
since the final quarter of 2012, according to the 
Office for National Statistics.

The UK economy, as measured by gross domestic 
product (GDP), grew by just 0.3% in the first quarter 
of the year, half what it was in the last three months of 
2014. At 0.3%, growth in the quarter was at the weak-
est level recorded since the fourth quarter of 2012.

The service sector, which accounts for 75% of all 
goods and services in the economy, grew by 0.5% 
in the first quarter, slowing from 0.9% in the previ-
ous three months.

The production industries (manufacturing, mining 
and utilities) posted a 0.1% fall. However, manufac-
turing output rose — just — by 0.1%.

The figures are preliminary estimates and so open 
to revision.

TUC general secretary Frances O’Grady said: “The 
slowest recovery in modern history just slowed 
down again. This is bad news for jobs and living 
standards. What’s more Conservative plans for 
extreme cuts after the election risk completely 
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It followed a complaint he and a GMB shop stew-
ard made on behalf of staff against construction 
manager Trevor Collins over comments he made 
on social media about workers from Liverpool.

A Liverpool employment tribunal heard builders 
and union members were upset over the Facebook 
posts, which intimated that people from Liverpool 
were “shirkers and thieves”.

Collins, who was responsible for hiring new labour, 
also referred to “Scouse hard-luck stories” and 
email responses to his posts called him “the big 
man up there ... sorting out ‘them Scousers’.”

He was placed on a 12-month warning and disci-
plined as a result of the complaints.

Kelly, a rigger/erector who worked for three years 
at the energy-from-waste power station being built 
at Runcorn, was awarded a total of £3,253 by the 
Liverpool tribunal for unfair dismissal and dam-
ages for injured feelings. 

The tribunal decided that as the work at Runcorn 
was coming to an end in July 2014, Kelly — described 
as “a good worker with considerable experience’ 
— was not offered work at the Capenhurst site, also 
in Cheshire, because he was a workplace rep and 
a member of Unite. 

The judgment stated that Unite regional officer 
Steve Benson was “a credible and believable wit-
ness”, while the construction manager, Trevor Col-
lins, responsible for hiring new labour, had made 
Facebook entries to his friends, expressing his 
dislike for the “Liverpudlian elements” who made 
up a large percentage of the workforce. 

The judgment stated: “The tribunal did not find it 
credible that the claimant (John Kelly) had been 
considered for vacant positions by Trevor Collins.

“In short, Trevor Collins did not want the claimant 
… working on the Capenhurst project under his 
management, he was motivated by the claimant’s 
membership of Unite and his known activities in 
that capacity.”

Unite assistant general secretary Gail Cartmail 
said: “This is a great victory which draws a line in 
the sand for construction industry employers who 
are tempted to victimise and blacklist our members 
for carrying out legitimate trade union activities.

www.liverpoolecho.co.uk/news/liverpool-news/union-rep-blacklisted-after-complaining-9177050

http://www.unitetheunion.org/news/tribunal-victory-for-unite-rep-blacklisted-by-
construction-bosses-draws-line-in-the-sand/

Top executives enjoy 
£1m a year packages
Forty top executives feature in the latest table of di-
rectors who picked up at least £1 million last year.

The top five are from different companies. Top 
man on £3.58 million — or £68,827 a week — was 
Andrew Horton, chief executive of insurance 
group Beazley.

He was closely followed by Ian King, chief execu-
tive of defence group BAE Systems, on £3.52 million 
— or £67,673 a week.

Graham Chipchase completed five years as chief 
executive of packaging group Rexam at the end 
of 2014. His total remuneration package last year 
came to £2.99 million or £57,558 a week.

Peter Plumb’s stint as chief executive of Money-
supermarket.com began in February 2009. By the 
end of 2014 his total remuneration package came 
to £2.84 million or £54,577 a week.

Mark Wilson’s tenure as chief executive of financial 
services group Aviva began on New Year’s Day 
2013. In his second full year in the job, the New 
Zealander picked up £2.6 million or £50,000 a week 
in total remuneration. 

Year-on-year comparisons could be made for 36 
of the executives. Only 11 saw their package grow 
over the past two financial years, largely as a result 
of long-term bonuses being smaller or dropping 
out of the calculations last year. 

BAE’s Ian King tops the table with a 40.8% rise. He 
was one of eight executives who saw their remu-
neration packages grow by at least 12.2% last year. 
Average earnings for the whole economy last year 
grew by just 2.4%.

Five of the top seven rises went to executives at in-
surance group Beazley as their long-term bonuses 
increased by at least £466,000 each.

The total remuneration figure given in the table 
includes: basic salary, cash bonus, long-term share 
bonuses, golden handshake, pension payments 
and a cash figure for other benefits that directors 
receive, such as use of company car, life insurance, 
private health benefits and housing allowance. It 
does not include dividends received from their 
shareholdings in their group.
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Executive Company (financial 
year ending)

Total 
remu-

neration 
(£000)

% 
change

Andrew Horton Beazley (12.14) 3,579 22.5

Ian King BAE Systems (12.14) 3,519 40.8

Graham Chipchase Rexam (12.14) 2,993 -13.1

Peter Plumb Moneysupermarket.
com (12.14)

2,838 -7.2

Mark Wilson Aviva (12.14) 2,600 -0.6

Tim Score ARM Holdings (12.14) 2,537 -9.8

Adrian Cox Beazley (12.14) 2,407 37.5

Neil Maidment Beazley (12.14) 2,399 17.4

Clive Washbourn Beazley (12.14) 2,395 17.4

Simon Segars ARM Holdings (12.14) 2,284 0.7

Martin Bride Beazley (12.14) 2,010 30.8

Peter Lynas BAE Systems (12.14) 2,003 12.2

John Fallon Pearson (12.14) 1,895 9.7

Dorothy Thompson Drax Group (12.14) 1,854 -44.8

Samir Brikho AMEC Foster Wheeler 
(12.14)

1,837 -22.5

Jerry DeMuro BAE Systems (12.14) 1,806 n.a

Adrian Ringrose Interserve (12.14) 1,801 -12.3

Mike Muller ARM Holdings (12.14) 1,747 -9.4

David Robbie Rexam (12.14) 1,735 -17.9

Justin Atkinson Keller Group (12.14) 1,630 -12.8

Nick McKittrick Rightmove (12.14) 1,600 -27.3

Dean Finch National Express (12.14) 1,562 0.6

Keith Cochrane Weir Group (12.14) 1,457 -18.5

Graham Donoghue Moneysupermarket.
com (12.14)

1,373 -2.0

Mark Rollins Senior (12.14) 1,316 -23.8

Tim Haywood Interserve (12.14) 1,246 -15.7

Peter Brooks-Johnson Rightmove (12.14) 1,215 -4.7

Wolfgang Sondermann Keller Group (12.14) 1,205 -13.8

Tom Stoddard Aviva (12.14) 1,187 n.a

Tony Quinlan Drax Group (12.14) 1,179 -44.4

Robin Freestone Pearson (12.14) 1,162 -6.6

Jez Maiden National Express (12.14) 1,154 n.a

James Hind Keller Group (12.14) 1,124 -14.8

Bruce Melizan Interserve (12.14) 1,104 -11.1

Peter France Rotork (12.14) 1,092 -24.8

Steven Dance Interserve (12.14) 1,038 -15.7

Paul Doughty Moneysupermarket.
com (12.14)

1,022 n.a

Angus Cockburn Aggreko (12.14) 1,018 -11.1

Nick Anderson Spirax-Sarco (12.14) 1,000 37.7

Peter Emery Drax Group (12.14) 1,000 -42.8

Women still face back-
to-work barriers
Three-quarters of women felt workplaces were still 
too inflexible for them to return to after they had 
taken an extended career break, to have children 
for example, a study has found.

This is despite “lots of noise and activity going on” 
around helping women back into the workforce, 
said Lisa Unwin, founder of She’s Back — a new 
organisation set up to connect women returners 
and employers.

Further findings from the study, conducted with 
more than 1,000 women by She’s Back, showed that 
the impact of cultural barriers were wide-reaching. 
The vast majority of women (84%) who have taken 
a break from work are keen to re-enter the jobs 
market, results showed.

The most popular reason for leaving careers, given 
by 70% of the survey respondents, was a family-
related issue. And a number of respondents told 
researchers that their workplace was so inflexible 
that they had decided to leave their jobs in prepa-
ration for having children.

A culture of understanding among managers was 
highlighted as critical for a successful re-entry into 
the workplace, the study found. Nine in 10 (88%) of 
respondents said a manager who wanted them to 
succeed was the most important reason for them 
to come back to work.

www.cipd.co.uk/pm/peoplemanagement/b/weblog/archive/2015/05/05/inflexible-
cultures-still-blocking-women-keen-to-return-to-work-finds-study.aspx

Unequal treatment to 
end at airport security
Workers in Scottish airport group HIAL’s security 
company AMSL have voted to accept a manage-
ment offer to harmonise their terms and conditions 
over the next 20 months following a six-year battle 
for equality.

Members of the Prospect union voted overwhelm-
ingly in favour of the offer. Scottish government-
owned HIAL tabled the offer after a period of work 
to rule following a 48-hour strike in the wake of the 
Easter weekend.



72 Fact Service Volume 77 Issue 18

In the six years since HIAL brought security in 
house, management had failed to agree equal 
terms for basic pay, shift pay, sick pay, overtime, 
weekend premium payments and holidays for  
AMSL’s airport security workers.

One of the starkest examples of inequality was sick 
pay, where AMSL members received just five half 
days a year, in contrast to six months’ full pay — in 
simple terms — for the staff who manage them and 
other colleagues in the wider group.

Prospect represents more than 120 of AMSL’s 160 
workers covering 11 Scottish airports including 
Dundee, Inverness, Stornoway and Sumburgh.

http://www.prospect.org.uk/news/id/2015/May/5/Scottish-airport-workers-accept-
offer-settle-dispute-over-unequal-treatment

Union reps' meetings 
qualify as working time
Attending meetings at the workplace in the capacity 
of a union or health and safety rep is working time 
for the purposes of the Working Time Regulations, 
the Employment Appeal Tribunal (EAT) has ruled.

Mr Edwards and Mr Morgan were employed by 
glass container manufacturer Encirc on 12-hour 
shifts; Edwards was also a health and safety rep 
and Morgan was a union rep.

They attended, respectively, health and safety 
meetings and union meetings. These finished in 
the late afternoon leaving Edwards with six hours 
break between his meeting and the start of his 
night shift and leaving Morgan with just nine hours 
between the end of his meeting and the start of his 
night shift. 

The employees argued they should, for the purpos-
es of regulation 10(1) of the Working Time Regula-
tions 1998 (WTR), be given 11 hours rest between 

the carrying out of their functions at the meetings 
and attending on shift. The employer disputed the 
meetings were “working time”.

The EAT confirmed that regulation 2(1)(a) of the 
WTR requires that each of the three elements in 
the definition of working time must be satisfied. 
Thus, the worker must be working, at the employ-
er’s disposal and carrying out their activities or 
duties.

The employment tribunal found the Edwards and 
Morgan were “working” when at meetings. But it 
had adopted too narrow an approach to two condi-
tions of working time, said judge Eady sitting alone 
at the EAT. The two men were not required, she 
said, to be under the employer’s specific control 
and direction in terms of the carrying out of their 
duties or activities. 

A wider approach was allowed, which could include 
where an employer has required an employee to 
be in a specific place and to hold himself out as 
ready to work for the employer’s benefit, which 
might include attending a union or health and 
safety meeting, allowing for a broad understand-
ing of “benefit”.

Also, there was no requirement that the activities 
or duties required were those for which the two 
men were employed under their employment 
contracts. If they were engaged in activities that 
were — in the broader sense — for the benefit of the 
employer, arose from the employment relationship, 
and done with the employer’s knowledge at and in 
an approved time and manner, that could be suf-
ficient. Their claims were therefore remitted to the 
employment tribunal for re-consideration, applying 
this broader approach to “working time”.

This case summary was sourced from Daniel Bar-
nett's employment law e-mail bulletin and written 
by Dr John McMullen of Wrigleys Solicitors.

www.bailii.org/uk/cases/UKEAT/2015/0367_14_2302.html
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